

No. 22-55219

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF POMONA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SQM NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California, Case No. 2:11-cv-0167-RGK
The Honorable R. Gary Klausner, United States District Judge*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN COATINGS
ASSOCIATION, COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., AND
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Philip S. Goldberg
(Counsel of Record)
Elliott M. Davis
Christopher E. Appel
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 783-8400
pgoldberg@shb.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD OVERTURN THE RULING BELOW BECAUSE THE CITY OF POMONA NEVER PRESENTED A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> DESIGN-DEFECT CLAIM.....	6
A. Plaintiff’s Burden in a Design Defect Case is to Identify the Defect and Prove the Defect Caused the Alleged Injury.....	6
B. By Not Identifying the Defect or How the Defect Caused Its Injury, the City Did Not Present a <i>Prima Facie</i> Design Defect Case.....	8
II. THE CITY, AS NEITHER A PURCHASER NOR A USER OF THE FERTILIZER, CANNOT RECOVER IN STRICT LIABILITY FOR HARM THAT WAS NOT REASONABLY FORESEEABLE.....	14
III. FAILURE TO REQUIRE A PROPER DESIGN DEFECT CLAIM WOULD LEAD TO ABSOLUTE LIABILITY, WHICH CALIFORNIA COURTS HAVE REJECTED.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.,
53 Cal. 3d 987 (Cal. 1991)19

Barker v. Lull Eng’g Co.,
20 Cal. 3d 413 (Cal. 1978)10

Bellum v. PCE Constructors, Inc.,
407 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005).....21

BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996)17

Braverman v. BMW of N. Am., LLC, No. 16-cv-966,
2021 WL 1020408 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2021).....12

Campbell v. General Motors Corp.,
32 Cal. 3d 112 (Cal. 1982) 7-8

City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.,
750 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2014).....15

City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.,
694 F. App’x 477 (9th Cir. 2017)7

City of Pomona v. SQM N. Am. Corp.,
801 F. App’x 488 (9th Cir. 2022)4

Conley v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
286 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (N.D. Cal. 2002)14

Daly v. General Motors Corp.,
20 Cal. 3d 725 (Cal. 1978)19

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998)17

<i>Elmore v. American Motors Corp.</i> , 70 Cal. 2d 578 (Cal. 1969)	14
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 57 (Cal. 1962)	6
<i>Howard v. Omni Hotels Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 403 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Kim v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 6 Cal. 5th 21 (Cal. 2018)	20
<i>Maneely v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 108 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Rovid v. Graco Children’s Prods., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 5906075 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2018).....	13-14
<i>Shalaby v. Newell Rubbermaid, Inc.</i> , 379 F. App’x 620 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 548 (Cal. 1994)	6-8
<i>Splendorio v. Bilray Demolition Co.</i> , 682 A.2d 461 (R.I. 1996)	19
<i>Stephen v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 1363 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005).....	9, 11
<i>Straub v. Fisher & Paykel Health Care</i> , 990 P.2d 384 (Utah 1999)	16
<i>Winnett v. Winnett</i> , 310 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1974).....	16
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Patrick R. Buckler, <i>State of the Art Evidence in Products Liability Suits in Maryland</i> , 28 U. Balt. L. Rev. 117 (1998).....	16-17

Ronald G. Franklin, <i>Persons Entitled to Recover Under Strict Product Liability – Bystanders</i> , 1 Tex. Prac. Guide Torts § 4:165 (updated 2021).....	17
James A. Henderson & Aaron Twerski, <i>Closing the American Products Liability Frontier: The Rejection of Liability Without Defect</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1263 (1991)	19
P.G. Reiter, <i>Products Liability: Extension of Strict Liability in Tort to Permit Recovery by a Third Person Who was Neither a Purchaser Nor User of Product</i> , 33 A.L.R.3d 415 (1970)	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 519–520 (1977).....	19
Victor E. Schwartz, Phil Goldberg & Christopher E. Appel, <i>Can Governments Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High-Stakes Government Recoupment Suits</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 923 (2009)	20-21
Roger J. Traynor, <i>The Ways and Meanings of Defective Products and Strict Liability</i> , 32 Tenn. L. Rev. 363 (1965)	18-19
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973).....	20
